
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.100

ANSWERED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2025/MAGHA 21, 1946 (SAKA)


AMOUNT ALLOCATED BY COMPANIES UNDER CSR IN ANDHRA PRADESH

QUESTION


* 100.  SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR:

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of companies registered, presently functional, dormant and struck off during the last five years across Andhra Pradesh, district-

wise, especially in Eluru district along with their details;


(b) the list of CSR initiatives undertaken and beneficiaries of the same at present in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise, especially in Eluru district;


(c) the total funds allocated, sector-wise by companies for CSR activities in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, district-wise, especially in Eluru district;


(d) whether the Government has considered increasing the financial criteria of allocating 2% of average net profits of companies; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS                                    (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 100 (20th POSITION) FOR 10th FEBRUAY, 2025 REGARDING

“AMOUNT ALLOCATED BY COMPANIES UNDER CSR IN ANDHRA PRADESH”


(a): The details of total number of companies registered, presently functional, dormant and struck off during the last five years across Andhra Pradesh including Eluru district is at Annexure-I.

(b): On the basis of the filings made by the companies in the MCA21 registry, district-wise CSR expenditure in Andhra Pradesh during last three Financial Years (FY) from 2018-19 to 2022-23 is at Annexure – II. The beneficiary-wise details of CSR expenditure is not maintained.

(c): There is no provision of allocation of CSR funds under CSR legal framework.

However, on the basis of the filings made by the companies in the MCA21 registry, sector-wise CSR expenditure in Andhra Pradesh during the last five financial years

(FYs) from 2018-19 to 2022-23 is attached at Annexure-III.

(d) & (e): No such proposal has been considered by the Government as the extant provisions are considered appropriate.

******


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 100 FOR 10.02.2025

District-wise details of companies incorporated in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years

S.

No.

District  FY 2020-

21

FY 2021-

22

FY 2022-

23

FY 2023-

24

FY 2024-

25

Grand

Total

Active

1 Visakhapatnam 473 666 596 717 624 3,076

2 Krishna 387 539 494 566 578 2,564

3 Guntur 356 426 384 529 469 2,164

4 Chittoor 202 304 268 360 319 1,453

5 East Godavari 222 241 241 306 256 1,266

6 West Godavari 175 179 158 216 183 911

7 Sri Potti Sriramulu

Nellore 154 182 162 205 191 894

8 Ananthapuramu 136 172 135 177 155 775

9 Prakasam 119 132 137 162 124 674

10 Y.S.R. 100 148 122 137 148 655

11 Kurnool 87 131 144 149 119 630

12 Srikakulam 38 63 50 71 64 286

13 Vizianagaram 39 60 61 68 57 285

14 Tirupati    1  1

15 Eluru   1   1

 Total    2,488    3,243    2,953    3,664    3,287   15,635

Converted to LLP

1 Kurnool -   -  - -           1            1

 Total - - - -          1            1

 Dormant under section 455

1 Visakhapatnam          2  -  -  -  -            2

2 West Godavari -           1  -  -  -            1

3 Guntur -           1  -  -  -            1

4 Krishna -           1  -  -  -            1

 Total           2           3  -  -  -            5

Inactive for e-filing

1 East Godavari -   - -           1   -           1

 Total  - - - 1 - 1

Strike Off

1 Visakhapatnam 184 12 6 2  204

2 Krishna 144 13 2 1  160

3 Guntur 107 9 1 4  121

4 East Godavari 91 5 4 1  101

5 Chittoor 79 6 3 1  89

6 Sri Potti Sriramulu

Nellore 68 6 2 1  77

7 West Godavari 51 6 1 3  61

8 Ananthapuramu 52 6 2 1  61

9 Kurnool 54 3 2   59

10 Y.S.R. 38 4  2  44

11 Prakasam 40 1  1  42

12 Vizianagaram 16  2   18

13 Srikakulam 10 1  1  12

 Total 934 72 25 18  1,049


Contd…


Under process of striking off

1 Visakhapatnam 3 2 3 8

2 Krishna 4 1 1 2  8

3 Guntur  1 2 1  4

4 Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 1 2    3

5 Prakasam 2  1   3

6 East Godavari 1  1   2

7 Ananthapuramu 1 1    2

8 Kurnool 1 1    2

9 Chittoor   1   1

10 West Godavari    1  1

 Total         13           8           6           7  -          34

(Data upto 05.02.2025) (Source: e-Gov.)

Note:- As per the current PIN code master available in the e-filing system, Eluru is not part of list of

Andhra Pradesh districts and the same is covered as part of West Godavari district as it came into existence in the year 2022. The one company that is in the Eluru district had got the address updated through form INC-22.


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 100

FOR 10.02.2025

District-wise CSR expenditure in Andhra Pradesh during the last three financial

years (FYs) from 2020-21 to 2022-23

(Amount in Rs. crores)

S. No. Districts FY

2018-19

FY

2019-20

 FY

2020-21

 FY

2021-22

 FY

2022-23

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju - - - - 0.06

2 Anakapalli  -  - -  -  0.01

3 Ananthapuramu 1.62 12.06 7.88 23.61 50.78

4 Annamayya  -  - -  -  -

5 Bapatla  -  - -  -  -

6 Chittoor 26.34 32.65 20.49 70.30 167.84

7 Dr B.R. Ambedkar

Konaseema

-  -  -  -  -

8 East Godavari 5.09 18.16 28.92 26.32 151.33

9 Eluru  -  - -  -  -

10 Guntur 19.88 18.80 13.27 250.71 69.23

11 Kakinada  -  - -  -  0.06

12 Krishna 7.84 11.05 17.36 42.23 39.54

13 Kurnool 3.77 3.56 47.13 11.27 16.59

14 Nandyal  -  - -  -  -

15 NTR  -  - -  -  0.37

16 Palnadu  -  - -  -  0.39

17 Parvathipuram Manyam - - - - -

18 Prakasam 0.91 1.29 1.16 5.85 164.11

19 Sri Potti Sriramulu

Nellore

18.99 30.84 26.24 29.33 78.95

20 Sri Sathya Sai  -  - -  -  0.00

21 Srikakulam 7.27 2.91 1.64 6.93 16.85

22 Tirupati  -  - -   - 1.06

23 Visakhapatnam 30.98 27.58 56.40 98.86 119.39

24 Vizianagaram 1.23 4.29 2.76 5.57 19.33

25 West Godavari 9.24 10.32 11.35 14.56 19.36

26 Y.S.R. 1.93 3.15 10.56 18.02 15.85

27 PAN India*  -  - -  -  5.44

28 NEC (Not Elsewhere

Covered)/ Not

Mentioned *

530.87 533.57 474.65 53.22 18.09

 Total 665.97 710.23 719.81 656.79 954.63

(Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

* Companies did not specify the names of district or mentioned more than one

District where projects were undertaken.


Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 100 FOR 10.02.2025

Sector-wise CSR expenditure in Andhra Pradesh during the last five financial years (FYs) from 2018-19 to

2022-23

(Amount in Rs. crores)

S. No.  Development Sector FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

1 Agro forestry 0.10 0.18 0.28 0.01 8.39

2 Animal welfare 19.95 17.27 43.48 2.26 4.45

3 Armed Forces, Veterans, War

Widows/ Dependants

 - 0.09 0.01 0.02 0.51

4 Art And Culture 1.90 4.81 4.83 1.30 4.74

5 Conservation of natural

resources

2.52 2.49 1.42 58.41 76.06

6 Education 144.96 159.14 121.01 133.35 176.22

7 Environmental Sustainability 78.50 86.30 65.97 45.48 35.81

8 Gender Equality 1.25 4.04 0.05 1.29 0.54

9 Health Care 215.69 234.93 197.33 201.85 200.69

10 Livelihood Enhancement

Projects

29.59 40.51 16.01 15.19 136.13

11 Poverty, Eradicating Hunger,

Malnutrition

8.62 19.18 56.50 17.51 24.91

12 Rural development projects 119.94 83.79 145.70 108.63 168.41

13 Safe drinking water 12.45 10.79 18.70 7.47 17.70

14 Sanitation 10.55 13.50 18.84 21.69 22.91

15 Senior citizens welfare 0.81 3.71 2.83 4.92 13.88

16 Setting up homes and hostels

for women

0.84 1.18 0.06  - 0.52

17 Setting up orphanage 0.39 0.11 0.24 2.29 3.57

18 Slum area development 0.19 0.44 1.47 0.09 0.53

19 Socio-economic equalities 0.81 0.46 1.51 1.08 1.42

20 Special education 0.94 1.15 2.18 1.00 2.80

21 Technology incubators 0.11 0.59 0.07 0.05  -

22 Training To Promote Sports 1.54 1.49 1.64 3.09 4.75

23 Vocational skills 11.17 3.94 16.00 27.35 46.29

24 Women Empowerment 3.15 20.00 3.70 2.49 3.39

25 NEC (Not Elsewhere

Covered)/ Not Mentioned *

0.00 0.14 0.00  -  -

 Total 665.97 710.23 719.81 656.79 954.63

(Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

* Companies did not specify the names of sector or mentioned more than one sector where projects were undertaken.

******

